PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3137054

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------|----------------|
| AMCOR LIMITED | 10/24/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AMCOR GROUP GMBH |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | AFFOLTERNSTRASSE 56 |
| City: | ZURICH |
| State/Country: | SWITZERLAND |
| Postal Code: | CH-8050 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 7914726 |
| Application Number: | 12701925 |
| Application Number: | 12906275 |
| Patent Number: | 8017064 |
| Application Number: | 12779440 |
| Application Number: | 13212413 |
| Application Number: | 13230164 |
| Application Number: | 13230246 |
| Application Number: | 13230296 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)641-0270

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (248) 641-1600 Email: sgarbari@hdp.com

HARNESS DICKEY & PIERCE, PLC **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 828

Address Line 4: BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48303

| | FAICHT |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /SME/ |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | STANLEY M. ERJAVAC |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 8330H-000284-US |

REEL: 034425 FRAME: 0896 503090449

DATE SIGNED: 12/08/2014 **Total Attachments: 21** source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH_10-24-2011#page1.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page2.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page3.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page4.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page5.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page6.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page7.tif source=AMCOR_LTD_To_AMCOR_GMBH_10-24-2011#page8.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page9.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page10.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page11.tif source=AMCOR_LTD_To_AMCOR_GMBH_10-24-2011#page12.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page13.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page14.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page15.tif source=AMCOR_LTD_To_AMCOR_GMBH_10-24-2011#page16.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page17.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page18.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page19.tif source=AMCOR_LTD_To_AMCOR_GMBH_10-24-2011#page20.tif source=AMCOR LTD To AMCOR GMBH 10-24-2011#page21.tif

CERTIFICATE OF EXECUTION OF DEED OF ASSIGNMENT ON BEHALF OF A COMPANY BY ITS ATTORNEY FOR THAT PURPOSE

- I, John Buordolone Notary Public, practicing in the City of Melbourne in the State of Victoria in the Commonwealth of Australia CERTIFY that:
 - (a) AMCOR LTD (Australian Company Number 000 017 372) ("the Company") is an Australian proprietary company registered and existing under the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia ["the Act"];
 - (b) a company extract obtained today from the Australian Securities and Investments Commission has been produced to me and according to that document:
 - i. the Company was properly established and registered and presently exists in accordance with the laws of Australia relating to corporations;
 - ii. the Company's registered office, which is its legal domicile in Australia is 109-133 Burwood Road, Hawthorn Victoria 3122;
 - iii. subject always to relevant foreign law the Company is entitled to carry on any business and undertake any activity anywhere in the world which it may determine from time to time and to do all ancillary and incidental things required to give efficacy to its business or other activities, including appointing attorneys or proxies to act on its behalf and in its name and to represent it anywhere in the world; and
 - iv. the Company's management and administration are entrusted to its board of directors which is entitled by law to delegate certain powers to attorneys, including the power to appoint other attorneys to act on behalf of the Company outside Australia;
 - (c) according to:
 - i. an executed power of attorney dated 19 May 2011 which has also been produced to me

ANN LOUISE STUBBINGS is the Company's appointed attorney who is in turn entitled to execute DEED OF ASSIGNMENTS on behalf of the Company;

(d) the annexed **DEED OF ASSIGNMENT** comprising [9] pages, each of which has been initialed by me and bears an impression of my official seal for purposes of identification was today executed on behalf of the Company in my presence by

ANN LOUISE STUBBINGS who identified herself to me by the production of her Victorian Drivers Licence (bearing number: 033473918);

- (e) the signature purporting to be the signature of ANN LOUISE STUBBINGS is her true signature and proper handwriting and she signed the DEED OF ASSIGNMENT of her own free will for and on behalf of the Company and for the Company's purposes; and
- (f) the DEED OF ASSIGNMENT was executed according to Australian law and binds the Company

IN WITNESS of which I have subscribed my name and affixed my seal of office this 24th day of October Two Thousand and Eleven.

John Buordolone

Notary Public

Melbourne, Victoria, Australia

My appointment is not limited by time.

Intellectual Property

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Deed is made the 24-34- day of October 2011

Between:

AMCOR LIMITED ACN 000 017 375

of 109 Burwood Road Hawthom Victoria 3122 Australia

(Amcor)

and

AMCOR GROUP GMBH CH-020.4.041.556-4

of Affollernstrasse 56 CH-8050 Zurich Switzerland

(Recipient)

Recitals

- A. Amoor is the owner of the Intellectual Property Rights.
- B. Amcor wishes to assign to the Recipient all its rights, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Rights around the world.
- C. In consideration for the Assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights, the Recipient will pay Amoor the consideration outlined in this Deed.

Operative part

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 Definitions

In this Deed, and unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) "Effective Date" means the date of the signing of this Deed.
- (b) "GST" means any goods and services tax under the GST Act or a tax of a like or analogous nature that is imposed, assessed or levied in relation to any supply made of goods, services or any other thing under this Agreement, including the production investment or gross proceeds due for payment.
- (c) "GST Act" means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth) and any associated legislation and regulations.

GLI

7

- (d) "GST Invoice" means a valid GST tax invoice in a form that complies with the requirements of the GST Act, for each taxable supply under this Agreement.
- (e) "Hydrapak" means an apparatus and method for simultaneously forming and filling a plastic container
- (f) "Ineffective" means void, illegal or unenforceable.
- (9) "Intellectual Property Rights" means the rights set out in Schedule 1.
- (h) "Statute" means any Act of parliament or other legislative body or any regulations or other subordinate instruments made under or pursuant to such an Act.

1.2 Interpretation

---. .:

In this Deed:

- headings and underlinings are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this Deed;
- (b) explanatory comments do not form part of this Deed and are not legally binding:
- (c) a reference to this Deed includes an Annexure, Exhibit or Schedule to this Deed;
- a provision of this Deed will not be interpreted against a party just because that party prepared the provision;
- (e) a word or expression in the singular include the plural, and the other way around:
- (f) words importing a gender include any gender:
- (g) other parts of speech and grammatical forms of a word or phrase defined in this Deed have a corresponding meaning;
- (h) a reference to a Statute includes an amendment or re-enactment to that legislation and includes subordinate legislation in force under it;
- (i) a reference to a document includes an amendment or supplement to, or replacement or novation of, that document;
- a reference to a party to this or any other Deed or agreement includes that party's successors and permitted assigns;
- a reference to an agreement other than this Agreement includes an undertaking, agreement or legally enforceable arrangement or understanding whether or not in writing;
- a reference to a clause, a Schedule, or an Annexure is a reference to a clause, a schedule or an annexure to this Deed;
- (m) a reference to a clause includes a reference to a sub-clause;
- (n) a reference to a person or words denoting a person includes a company, statutory corporation, partnership, joint venture, association, board, government or semigovernment agency or authority and that person's successors and legal personal representative; and
- (o) the words "includes" and "including" or words of similar effect are not words of limitation.

a 43

2. Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights

Amoor hereby assigns absolutely to the Recipient all rights, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Rights anywhere in the world as of the Effective Date.

3. Consideration

In consideration for the assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights, the Recipient will:

- a) pay Amoor an amount to be separately agreed between the parties, such amount to be sufficient consideration; and
- b) take all steps and execute all documents that may be necessary for the Recipient to take to perfect the assignment contemplated by this Deed including the filing of documents with the relevant authorities within 180 days of the Effective Date.

4. Any Further Steps

4.1 Execution of Documents

Amoor undertakes to Recipient to execute all such documents and do all such things as may be necessary, proper or desirable to enable the Recipient:

- (a) to give full effect to this Deed; and
- (b) to fully enjoy and to prosecute the Intellectual Property Rights and any rights associated with them

including taking all steps and executing all documents as may be necessary to perfect the assignment contemplated by this Deed including the filing of documents with the relevant authorities within 180 days of the Effective Date.

4.2 GST

- (a) The parties agree that any and all amounts and other consideration referred to in this Deed are exclusive of any GST and that if any GST is imposed on any supply made under this Deed, then the party making the supply will collect from the recipient, in addition to any consideration due for the supply.
- (b) The GST imposed on the supply is calculated by multiplying the amount or value of the consideration for the supply by the GST tax rate prevailing as at the date the supply is made. If the recipient of the supply is required to pay an additional amount for GST pursuant to this clause, then the recipient will pay the increased amount in the same manner and at the same time as the consideration, which may be due under this Deed.

5. Warranties

5.1 Amcor Warranty

Amoor warrants to the Recipient that it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of, and owns all rights and interests in, the Intellectual Property Rights.

5.2 Mutual Warranty

Each party warrants that:

(a) it has authority to enter and to perform its obligations under this Deed;

64) NS

Executed and delivered as a Deed in Victoria

Signed by In Special attorney for Amoor Limited under Power of Attorney dated 19 May 2011 in the presence of:

Witness Signatore

JOHN BUORDOLONE

Print Name Level 13, 200 Queen Street Melbourne 3000
A natural person who is a current Australian

Legal Practitioner within the meaning of the Legal Profession Act 2004

Print Name

Executed by Amcor Group GmBH

Company Secretary/Director

Name of Company Secretary/Director

(print)

Director

Name of Director (print)

- (b) it has the ability to perform its obligations under this Deed; and
- (c) it is authorised by all necessary government and other agencies and authorities to perform its obligations under this Deed and will continue to be authorised to perform the Deed.

6. Variation

Any variation to this Deed must be in writing and signed by the parties.

7. Entire Agreement

This Deed supersedes all previous agreements in respect of its subject matter and embodies the entire agreement between the parties.

8. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one instrument.

9. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Deed is governed by the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia. Each party submits to the jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction there, and waives any right to claim that those courts are an inconvenient forum.

10. Stamp Duty

Any stamp duty (including fines, penalties and interest) that may be payable on or in connection with this Deed or any instrument executed under this Deed must be borne by the Recipient.

all

Schedule 1

Intellectual Property Rights

includes all intellectual and industrial property rights throughout the world in respect of or in connection with Hydrapak, including the Patents and Trademarks set out below, whether or not registered or registrable and includes any right to apply for the registration of such rights and includes all renewals and extensions.

A Patents

| Application number | Registration number | *** | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|--|----------------|-----------|-------------------------|---------------|
| 50/791,954 | | Edain o. | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |
| 11/786,736 | 7,914,726 | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Arncor Ltd | US | | Granted |
| 12/701,925 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Divisional | Published |
| 12/906,275 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Continuation In Part | Published |
| PCT/US2007/009097 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Nationalized |
| PCT/US2011/054584 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | РСТ | | Pending |
| TBD | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Argentina | | Pending |
| PI07107439 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Brazil | | Published |
| 077553840 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Europe | | Published |
| 2009505492 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Japan | | Published |
| MXa2008013150 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Mexico | | Pending |
| 61/005,655 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |
| 12/328,578 | 8,017,064 | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow | Amcor | US | | Granted |

all to

| Application number | Registration number | | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|---|----------------|-------------|--------------|---------------|
| | | Molding | | | | |
| 2/779,440 | | 1 -14 1 | Amcor Ltd | US | Divisional | Published |
| 13/212,413 | | C145.5 | Amcor Ltd | US | Continuation | Pending |
| PCT/US2008/013429 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Nationalized |
| P080105324 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Argentina | | Published |
| P108210659 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Brazil | | Pending |
| 088588769 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Europe | | Published |
| 2010536939 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Japan | | Pending |
| MXa2010006256 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor | Mexico | | Pending |
| 2008002519 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Venezuela | | Pending |
| 61/382,138 | | Method of Handling Liquid to Prevent Machine Contamination During Filling | Amcor Ltd | us | Provisional | Expired |
| 13/230,164 | | Method of Handling Liquid to Prevent Machine Contamination During Filling | Amcor Ltd | US | | Pending |
| PCT/US2011/051284 | | Method of Handling Uquid to Prevent Machine Contamination During Filling | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Pending |
| 20110103324 | | Method of Handling Liquid to Prevent | Amco | r Argentina | | Pending |

ald my

PATENT

REEL: 034425 FRAME: 0906

| application number | Registration number | Name | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|---|----------------|-----------|-------------|---------------|
| | | Machine Contamination During Filling | | | | |
| 51/393,408 | | Blow Nozzle to Control Liquid Flow With Pre- Stretch Rod Assembly | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 51/382,123 | | Base Mold Delay for Increased Pressure for Forming Container | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |
| 13/230,246 | | Base Mold Delay for Increased Pressure for Forming Container | Amcor Ltd | us | | Pending |
| PCT/US2011/051289 | | Base Mold Delay for Increased Pressure for Forming Container | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Pending |
| 20110103325 | | Base Mold Delay for Increased Pressure for Forming Container | Amcor Ltd | Argentina | | Pending |
| 61/382,113 | | Hydroblow Preform Design | Arncor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |
| 13/230,296 | | Hydroblow Preform Design | Amcor Ltd | | | Pending |
| PCT/US2011/051293 | | Hydroblow Preform Design | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Pending |
| 20110103326 | | Hydroblow Preform Design | Amcor Ltd | | | Pending |
| 61/393,411 | | Stretch Rod System for Liquid or Hydraulic Blo Molding | Amcoi Ltd | | Provisional | |
| 61/442,906 | | Reverse Stretch Rod for Machine Hygiene and | Amco Ltd | ur US | Provisiona | Pending |

RLY

PATENT

REEL: 034425 FRAME: 0907

| Application number | Registration number | Name | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|---|----------------|---------|-------------|---------------|
| | | Processing | | | | |
| 61/443,282 | | Blow Nozzle to Control Liquid Flow With Pre- Stretch Rod Assembly and Metal Seat Seal Pin | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/490,672 | | Method of Forming a Container | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/495,098 | | Method for Forming a Preform for a Container | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/495,072 | | Compensation for Hydrapak Machine Using Isolator Cylinder | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/495,056 | | CSD Cooling and Pressurization to Keep CO2 in Solution During Forming | Amcor Ltd | us | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/537,767 | | Method and Apparatus for Forming and Filling a Container | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |

B Trademarks

| Application . number | Registration number | Name | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|-------------------------|---------------------|----------|-------------|---------|------------|------------------|
| 85/428205 | | HYDRAPAK | Amcor Ltd. | US | | Pending |

ald X

Intellectual Property

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

This Deed is made the Ju K day of

040382

2011

Between:

AMCOR LIMITED ACN 000 017 375

of 109 Burwood Road Hawthorn Victoria 3122 Australia

(Amcor)

and

AMCOR GROUP GMBH CH-020.4.041.556-4

of Affolternstrasse 56 CH-8050 Zurich Switzerland

(Recipient)

Recitals

- A. Amcor is the owner of the Intellectual Property Rights.
- B. Amcor wishes to assign to the Recipient all its rights, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Rights around the world.
- C. In consideration for the Assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights, the Recipient will pay Amcor the consideration outlined in this Deed.

Operative part

1. Definitions and Interpretation

1.1 Definitions

In this Deed, and unless the context otherwise requires:

- (a) "Effective Date" means the date of the signing of this Deed.
- (b) "GST" means any goods and services tax under the GST Act or a tax of a like or analogous nature that is imposed, assessed or levied in relation to any supply made of goods, services or any other thing under this Agreement, including the production investment or gross proceeds due for payment.
- (c) "GST Act" means A New Tax System (Goods and Services Tax) Act 1999 (Cth) and any associated legislation and regulations.

- (d) "GST Invoice" means a valid GST tax invoice in a form that complies with the requirements of the GST Act, for each taxable supply under this Agreement.
- (e) "Hydrapak" means an apparatus and method for simultaneously forming and filling a plastic container
- (f) "Ineffective" means void, illegal or unenforceable.
- (g) "Intellectual Property Rights" means the rights set out in Schedule 1.
- (h) "Statute" means any Act of parliament or other legislative body or any regulations or other subordinate instruments made under or pursuant to such an Act.

1.2 Interpretation

In this Deed:

- headings and underlinings are for convenience only and do not affect the interpretation of this Deed;
- (b) explanatory comments do not form part of this Deed and are not legally binding;
- (c) a reference to this Deed includes an Annexure, Exhibit or Schedule to this Deed;
- a provision of this Deed will not be interpreted against a party just because that party prepared the provision;
- (e) a word or expression in the singular include the plural, and the other way around;
- (f) words importing a gender include any gender;
- (g) other parts of speech and grammatical forms of a word or phrase defined in this Deed have a corresponding meaning;
- (h) a reference to a Statute includes an amendment or re-enactment to that legislation and includes subordinate legislation in force under it;
- a reference to a document includes an amendment or supplement to, or replacement or novation of, that document;
- a reference to a party to this or any other Deed or agreement includes that party's successors and permitted assigns;
- a reference to an agreement other than this Agreement includes an undertaking, agreement or legally enforceable arrangement or understanding whether or not in writing;
- a reference to a clause, a Schedule, or an Annexure is a reference to a clause, a schedule or an annexure to this Deed;
- (m) a reference to a clause includes a reference to a sub-clause;
- (n) a reference to a person or words denoting a person includes a company, statutory corporation, partnership, joint venture, association, board, government or semigovernment agency or authority and that person's successors and legal personal representative; and
- (o) the words "includes" and "including" or words of similar effect are not words of limitation.

2. Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights

Amoor hereby assigns absolutely to the Recipient all rights, title and interest in the Intellectual Property Rights anywhere in the world as of the Effective Date.

3. Consideration

In consideration for the assignment of the Intellectual Property Rights, the Recipient will:

- a) pay Amcor an amount to be separately agreed between the parties, such amount to be sufficient consideration; and
- b) take all steps and execute all documents that may be necessary for the Recipient to take to perfect the assignment contemplated by this Deed including the filing of documents with the relevant authorities within 180 days of the Effective Date.

4. Any Further Steps

4.1 Execution of Documents

Amoor undertakes to Recipient to execute all such documents and do all such things as may be necessary, proper or desirable to enable the Recipient:

- (a) to give full effect to this Deed; and
- (b) to fully enjoy and to prosecute the Intellectual Property Rights and any rights associated with them

including taking all steps and executing all documents as may be necessary to perfect the assignment contemplated by this Deed including the filing of documents with the relevant authorities within 180 days of the Effective Date.

4.2 GST

- (a) The parties agree that any and all amounts and other consideration referred to in this Deed are exclusive of any GST and that if any GST is imposed on any supply made under this Deed, then the party making the supply will collect from the recipient, in addition to any consideration due for the supply.
- (b) The GST imposed on the supply is calculated by multiplying the amount or value of the consideration for the supply by the GST tax rate prevailing as at the date the supply is made. If the recipient of the supply is required to pay an additional amount for GST pursuant to this clause, then the recipient will pay the increased amount in the same manner and at the same time as the consideration, which may be due under this Deed.

5. Warranties

5.1 Amoor Warranty

Amoor warrants to the Recipient that it is the sole legal and beneficial owner of, and owns all rights and interests in, the Intellectual Property Rights.

5.2 Mutual Warranty

Each party warrants that:

(a) it has authority to enter and to perform its obligations under this Deed;

- (b) It has the ability to perform its obligations under this Deed; and
- (c) it is authorised by all necessary government and other agencies and authorities to perform its obligations under this Deed and will continue to be authorised to perform the Deed.

6. Variation

Any variation to this Deed must be in writing and signed by the parties.

7. Entire Agreement

This Deed supersedes all previous agreements in respect of its subject matter and embodies the entire agreement between the parties.

8. Counterparts

This Deed may be executed in any number of counterparts. All counterparts together will be taken to constitute one instrument.

9. Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Deed is governed by the laws of the State of Victoria, Australia. Each party submits to the jurisdiction of courts exercising jurisdiction there, and waives any right to claim that those courts are an inconvenient forum.

10. Stamp Duty

Any stamp duty (including fines, penalties and interest) that may be payable on or in connection with this Deed or any instrument executed under this Deed must be borne by the Recipient.

Schedule 1

Intellectual Property Rights

includes all intellectual and industrial property rights throughout the world in respect of or in connection with Hydrapak, including the Patents and Trademarks set out below, whether or not registered or registrable and includes any right to apply for the registration of such rights and includes all renewals and extensions.

A Patents

| Application number | Registration number | Name | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|--|----------------|-----------|-------------------------|---------------|
| 60/791,954 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |
| 11/786,736 | 7,914,726 | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | | Granted |
| 12/701,925 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Divisional | Published |
| 12/905,275 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Continuation In Part | Published |
| PCT/US2007/009097 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Nationalized |
| PCT/US2011/054584 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Pending |
| TBD | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Argentina | | Pending |
| PI07107439 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Brazil | | Published |
| 077553840 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Europe | | Published |
| 2009505492 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Japan | | Published |
| MXa2008013150 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Mexico | | Pending |
| 61/005,655 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |

| Application number | Registration number | Name | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|---|----------------|-----------|--------------|---------------|
| 12/328,578 | 8,017,064 | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | | Granted |
| 12/779,440 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Olvisional | Published |
| 13/212,413 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | US | Continuation | Pending |
| PCT/US2008/013429 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Nationalized |
| P080105324 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Argentina | | Published |
| P108210659 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Brazil | | Pending |
| 088588769 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Europe | | Published |
| 2010536939 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Japan | | Pending |
| MXa2010006256 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Mexico | | Pending |
| 2008002519 | | Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | Venezuela | | Pending |
| 61/382,138 | | Method of Handling Liquid to Prevent Machine Contamination During Filling | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |
| 13/230,164 | | Method of Handling Liquid to Prevent Machine Contamination During Filling | Amcor Ltd | US | | Pending |
| PCT/US2011/051284 | | Method of Handling Liquid to Prevent Machine Contamination During Filling | Amcor Ltd | PCT | | Pending |
| 20110103324 | | Method of Handling | Amcor | Argentina | | Pending |

| Application number | Registration number | Name | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|---|----------------|-----------|-------------|---------------|
| | | Uquid to Prevent Machine Contamination During Filling | Ltd | | | |
| 61/393,408 | | Blow Nozzle to Control Liquid Flow With Pre- Stretch Rod Assembly | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/382,123 | | Base Mold Delay for Increased Pressure for Forming Container | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |
| 13/230,246 | | Base Mold Delay for Increased Pressure for Forming Container | Amcor Ltd | U\$ | | Pending |
| PCT/US2011/051289 | | Base Mold Delay for Increased Pressure for Forming Container | Amcor Ltd | РСТ | | Pending |
| 20110103325 | | Base Mold Delay for Increased Pressure for Forming Container | Amcor Ltd | Argentina | | Pending |
| 61/382,113 | | Hydroblow Preform Design | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Expired |
| 13/230,296 | | Hydroblow Preform Oesign | Amcor Ltd | US | | Pending |
| PCT/US2011/051293 | | Hydroblow Preform Design | Amcor Ltd | РСТ | | Pending |
| 20110103326 | | Hydroblow Preform Design | Amcor Ltd | Argentina | | Pending |
| 61/393,411 | | Stretch Rad System for Liquid or Hydraulic Blow Molding | Amcor Ltd | us | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/442,906 | | Reverse Stretch Rod for Machine | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |

| Application number | Registration number | Name | legai owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|---|----------------|---------|-------------|---------------|
| | | Hygiene and Processing | | | | |
| 61/443,282 | | Blow Nozzle to Control Liquid Flow With Pre- Stretch Rod Assembly and Metal Seat Seal Pin | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/490,672 | | Method of Forming a Container | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/495,098 | | Method for Forming a Preform for a Container | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/495,072 | | Compensation for Hydrapak Machine Using Isolator Cylinder | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/495,056 | | CSD Cooling and Pressurization to Keep CO2 in Solution During Forming | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |
| 61/537,767 | | Method and Apparatus for Forming and Filling a Container | Amcor Ltd | US | Provisional | Pending |

B Trademarks

| Application number | Registration number | Name | Legal owner | Country | Type/class | Filing status |
|--------------------|---------------------|----------|-------------|---------|------------|------------------|
| 85/428205 | | HYDRAPAK | Amcor Ltd. | US | | Pending |

16321707.1

Executed and delivered as a Deed in Victoria

(print)

| Amcor Limited under Power of Altorney dated 19 May 2011 in the presence of: | |
|--|---|
| Witness Signature | Attorney Signature |
| Print Name | Print Name |
| | |
| Executed by Amcor Group GmBH) | Par houres |
| Company Segretary/Director KOGN FOFNANDEY Name of Company Secretary/Director | Director PETER KONIECZNY Name of Director (print) |

Official Certification

Seen for authentication of the reverse side signatures, affixed in our presence by

Mr. <u>Peter KONIECZNY</u>, born 20th March 1965, Nationality: Germany, according to his information residing at Felsenrainstrasse 30, 8832 Wollerau, identified by passport,

Mr. Roger Leonard FOENANDER, born 16th January 1960, Nationality: Australia, according to his information residing at Sihlstrasse 89, 8001 Zurich, identified by passport.

Zurich, 24th October 2011

BK no. sub 7425-7433 Fee CHF 40.00 NOTARIAT OFFILIKON ZÜRICH

Christoph Statiffactier / Deputy Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 034425 FRAME: 0918

RECORDED: 12/08/2014